forma statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2011 have been prepared to give effect to the (i)
Put Option, as if all outstanding Notes not held by the Large Noteholders were tendered and accepted pursuant to the
Put Option (excluding any accrued interest and dividends) and (ii) the Proposed Restructuring with the Large
Noteholders. The as-adjusted information assumes that that the Put Option expires on June 15, 2012 and further
assumes the Proposed Restructuring with the Large Noteholders is consummated on June 30, 2012.

The following selected unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the results that might
have occurred had the Proposed Restructuring with the Large Noteholders were not consummated on June 30, 2012
and is not intended to be a projection of future results. Future results may vary significantly from the results reflected
because of various factors, including those discussed in “Risk Factors.”

GOLD RESERVE INC. As

PROFORMA Balance Sheet Reported June 15th Proposed
As

Adjusted

March
2012 Put Option Restructuring

June
30,

2012
ASSETS (a) (b)

Cash and cash equivalents
$

53,760,689
$

(25,158,600)
$

(15,937,680)
$

12,664,409
Other assets 2,740,959 2,740,959
Property, plant and equipment, net 19,121,242 19,121,242

Total assets
$

75,622,890
$

(25,158,600)
$

(15,937,680)
$

34,526,610

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
$

3,781,366 3,781,366
Convertible notes 102,112,927 (24,924,524)(54,031,880) 23,156,523

Common shares and equity units: 251,339,512 38,594,200289,933,712

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESERVE INC - Form SC TO-I/A

46

Stock options 18,277,515 18,277,515
Accumulated deficit (299,888,430) (234,076) (1)(500,000) (2)(300,622,506)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity
$

75,622,890
$

(25,158,600)
$

(15,937,680)
$

34,526,610
- - - -

Shares Issued (No Par Value)
Serial Preferred, Authorized: Unlimited; Issued: - - - -
Class A Common- Authorized: Unlimited; Issued: 59,751,472 11,351,235 71,102,707
Class B Common- Authorized: 500,236; Issued: 500,236 500,236

GOLD RESERVE INC. As

PROFORMA Statement of Operations Reported June 15th Proposed
As

Adjusted

March
2012 Put Option Restructuring

June
30,

2012

OTHER INCOME $ 9,916 - - $ 9,916

EXPENSES
General and administrative 3,358,009 500,000 (2)3,858,009
Arbitration 2,687,179 2,687,179
Interest 1,686,707 234,076 (1) 1,920,783

Net loss for the period $
(7,721,979) $ (234,076)

$
(500,000)

$
(8,456,055)

(a) giving effect to the Put Option, as if all outstanding Notes not held by the Large Noteholders were
tendered and accepted
pursuant to the Put Option (excluding any accrued interest)
(b) giving effect to the Proposed Restructuring including a minimum of $500,000 additional cash
payment of a pro rata percentage
(based on the outstanding principal amount of the Notes held by such Holder) of a maximum of up to
$1,000,000 depending
upon the participation of the Holders in the Alternative Transaction
(1) Remaining unamortized issuance costs